

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CONSOLIDATED CASE Nos.: 21-11995 and 21-11998

SABAL TRAIL TRANSMISSION, LLC, *Plaintiff/Appellant*,

v.

+/- 18.27 ACRES OF LAND IN LEVY COUNTY, et. al, *Defendants/Appellees*.

and

SABAL TRAIL TRANSMISSION, LLC, *Plaintiff/Appellant*,

v.

+/- 2.468 ACRES OF LAND IN LEVY COUNTY, et. al, *Defendants/Appellees*.

APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES NORTHERN DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Bruce M. Harris, Esquire

Florida Bar No.: 003697

bruce@hhblfl.com

Kurtis T. Bauerle, Esquire

Florida Bar No.: 148504

kurt@hhblfl.com

HARRIS HARRIS BAUERLE LOPEZ

1201 East Robinson Street, Orlando, Florida 32801

Tel. (407) 843-0404

Attorneys for Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons.....C-1

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Citationsii

Argument and Citation of Authority.....1

Issue I: The district court erred by applying the Florida Constitution’s “full compensation” standard.....1

 A. Appellees ignore the material difference between the U.S. Constitution and “federal common law.”.....2

 B. Appellees ignore the material difference between Supreme Court decisions interpreting the U.S. Constitution and “federal common law.”.....6

 C. Appellees’ arguments hinge on a private versus public condemnor distinction absent from the U.S. Constitution and eviscerated by *PennEast* and other Supreme Court decisions.....11

Issue II: The district court erred by awarding attorney’s fees and costs pursuant to state law.....15

 A. Congress has “occupied the field” of attorney’s fees and costs awards in federal question cases, preempting state law.....16

 B. Federal courts may not award costs based on state law in either federal question or diversity cases.....24

Conclusion25

Certificate of Compliance26

Certificate of Service26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atl. Coast Pipeline v. 3.92 Acres</i> , No. 5:18-CV-258-BO, 2021 WL 102186 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 12, 2021).....	16
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	6
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	passim
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	10
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001)	6
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	23
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897)	7, 8
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home v. West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	16, 20
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kansas Railway</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	12
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	1
<i>Christ v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Close v. Sotheby's, Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Exclusive Nat. Gas Storage Easement</i> , 962 F.2d 1192 (6th Cir. 1992).....	7, 14, 18
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	24
<i>Design Pallets, Inc., v. Gray Robinson, P.A.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	16, 18, 20
<i>Dionne v. Floormasters, Enterp.</i> , 667 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2012).....	16, 20
<i>Dohany v. Rogers</i> , 281 U.S. 362 (1930)	passim

<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	3
<i>F. D. Rich Co. v. U.S.</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974)	16, 20
<i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Georgia Power v. Sanders</i> , 617 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir. 1980)	passim
<i>Greiner v. De Capri</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (N.D. Fla. 2019)	20
<i>Henkel v. Chicago</i> , 284 U.S. 444 (1932)	24
<i>Home Savings Bank, F.S.B., v. Gillam</i> , 952 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1991)	16, 21, 22
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	7
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 556 U.S. 98 (2009)	24
<i>Kivi v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 1285 (11th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Kohl v. U.S.</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875)	13
<i>Minnesota v. Nat'l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940)	6
<i>Mississippi & Rum River Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878)	12
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975)	7
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	6
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	11, 13, 14
<i>Pennekamp v. Fla.</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946)	6
<i>Richmond Elks Hall Assoc. v. Richmond Redevelopment Agency</i> , 561 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1977)	16, 20
<i>Rover Pipeline v. 10.55 Acres</i> , No. 5:17-CV-239, 2018 WL 4386024 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 14, 2018)	5
<i>Southern Natural Gas Co. v. Land, Cullman County</i> , 197 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 1999)	4

State ex rel. Hawkins v. Bd. of Control,
 83 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1955)10
Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,
 566 U.S. 560 (2012)24
Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. Permanent Easement for 7.053 Acres,
 931 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2019) 7, 8, 14, 15
Thatcher v. Tenn. Gas Trans’n Co.,
 180 F.2d 644 (5th Cir. 1950).....12
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. v. 6.04 Acres,
 910 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 3
U.S. v. 1,380.09 Acres,
 574 F.2d 238 (1978)10
U.S. v. Bodcaw Co.,
 440 U.S. 202 (1979) passim
U.S. v. Crary,
 2 F. Supp. 870 (W.D. Va. 1932).....1
United States v. Miller,
 317 U.S. 369 (1943)8, 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 133120
 42 U.S.C. § 460116
 42 U.S.C. § 465416
 Ariz. Const. art. 212
 Ga. Const. art. I5
 U.S. Const. art. VI.....2

Rules

11th Cir. R. 28-126
 Fed. R. App. P. 26.1C-1
 Fed. R. App. P. 32.....26
